
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 
Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 
Monday, 28th March, 2011 
 
Place: Council Chamber 

Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Gary Woodhall    (The Office of the Chief Executive) 
Tel:  01992 564470    
Email:  gwoodhall@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs D Collins (Chairman), R Bassett, B Rolfe, Mrs M Sartin, Ms S Stavrou and 
Mrs L Wagland 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 3. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 15 March 
2011 (if available and previously circulated). 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 

  To note the Terms of reference for the Cabinet Committee, as agreed by the Council 
on 17 February 2009; minute 113(a) refers. 
 
(1)  That a Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee be appointed with 
the following terms of reference: 
 
(a)  To oversee and submit recommendations to the Cabinet as appropriate on: 
 

(i)  the preparation of the Local Development Framework (LDF); 
 

(ii)  the preparation of the Core Strategy including agreement of 
consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that should be 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 28 March 2011 
 

2 

made to any representations received; 
 

(iii)  the preparation of other Development Plan Documents including 
agreement of consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that 
should be made to any representations received; 

 
(iv)  the preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents including 
agreement of consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that 
should be made to any representations received; and 

 
(v)  the revision of the Local Development Scheme and monitoring the 
achievement of milestones; 

 
(b)  To consider and provide input to consultants’ reports which contribute to the 
establishment of an up-to-date evidence base to influence preparation of the LDF; 
 
(c)  To consider options for joint or coordinated working with other councils, which 
best meet the needs of this District, as required by the East of England Plan and 
(where relevant) the London Plan and to make recommendations to the Cabinet 
thereon; 
 
(d)  To consider the comprehensive review of the East of England Plan, and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet on any responses to be made;  
 
(e)  To liaise with the Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel as appropriate; 
and 
  
(f)  To work within the budgetary provision for the LDF, as approved by the 
Cabinet and the Council. 
 

 5. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
STRATEGY  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To consider the attached report (LDF-

023-2010/11). 
 

 6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

 
  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To consider the attached report (LDF-

024-2010/11). 
 

 7. LEE VALLEY WHITE WATER CENTRE UPDATE & OLYMPICS REGENERATION 
OFFICER  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To consider the attached report (LDF-

025-2010/11). 
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 28 March 2011 
 

3 

before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the 
[...]
ating to the subject matter of the report 
which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 28 March 2011 
 

4 

information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 



Report to the LDF Cabinet Committee 
 
Report reference:   LDF-023-2010/11 
Date of meeting: 28 March 2011 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Leader 
Subject: 
 

Local Development Framework Issues and Options Consultation 
Strategy 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Kate Hallé  (01992 564481). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the principles and methods set out in the LDF Core Planning Strategy 
Issues and Options Consultation Strategy be approved as an approach for consulting 
the community in the forthcoming preparation of spatial development plans.  
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This strategy sets out an approach to engaging with key stakeholders, interested parties and 
the community at the Issues and Options stage of the Core Planning Strategy.  The Council 
is committed to providing local communities with opportunities to shape the places in which 
they live and has developed an approach to engagement designed to make this achievable. 
 
The coalition government has made it one its priorities to make sure that local people have 
more say in the decisions that affect where they live. The government has abolished regional 
housing targets and it is now the responsibility of the Council to work with local communities 
to determine options for future development.  
 
The strategy has taken into account lessons learned from the successful ‘Community 
Visioning’ exercise carried out from November 2010 to January 2011. The next stage builds 
upon this with a ‘Community Choices’ exercise that seeks the views of the local community 
on the planning issues facing the district are and the most appropriate policy options for 
addressing them.    
 
The results of the Issues and Options consultation will be used to produce the Core Planning 
Strategy Preferred Options document in Spring 2012. The consultation and methods will be 
expanded upon to form the Council’s LDF Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 
 
It should be noted that the increased requirements to engage with local people will have an 
impact on officer time and resources. The aim is to produce a communication strategy that:  
 

a) is focused using both tested and innovative methods; 
b) provides an adopted structure/format for officers and the community to work with; and 
c) is cost effective. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To provide a formalised strategy for engaging with key local stakeholders and the general 
public in the production of the LDF Core Planning Strategy.  
 

Other Options for Action: 
 
To not approve the Issues and Options Consultation Strategy. However, stakeholder and 
public engagement is a statutory requirement in the production of the LDF, and the Core 
Planning Strategy may be found unsound if there is no robust evidence of this.   
 
Report: 
 
Overview 
 
1. Engaging with the community in the preparation and evidence gathering stage is the 
second element of consultation in the production of an LDF Core Planning Strategy. It follows 
the successful community visioning exercise which took place between November 2010 and 
January 2011. The results of that exercise and the views of the local community have been 
used as part of the evidence base on which the Issues and Options are being developed.  
 
2. There is 
[...]
tegy – A Guide to Consultation 2006/2007 
 

Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
Risk to the LDF not being found “sound” by the Inspector at the public examination due to 
non compliance with statutory consultation requirements and insufficient consideration of the 
views of the local community. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
Preparation of the Local Development Framework as a whole will be subject to an on-going 
Equality Impact Assessment, as part of the Sustainability Appraisal. The finalised 
Engagement Strategy will identify issues relating to equality and diversity in spatial planning. 
It will then set out methods for ensuring that these issues are considered throughout any 
consultation undertaken, e.g. the provision of materials in a format suitable for blind or 
visually impaired people.  
 
This will include partnership working between the LDF team and the Performance 
Improvement Officer - Equality and Diversity 
 
Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 
 

 No 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment 
process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? 

 No 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process? 
None. 
 
How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been 
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group? 
None. 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Local Development 
Framework Cabinet Committee 

 
Report reference:   LDF-024-2010/11 
Date of meeting: 28 March 2011 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Leader 
Subject: 
 

Local Development Framework - Local Development Scheme 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Kate Hallé  (01992 564481). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the approach to the Local Development Scheme (LDS) be approved and 
the Local Development Framework be produced in accordance with this content and 
timescales. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the need to update the existing LDS following the election of the coalition 
government and updates to LDF production.  
 
The best approach to the production of key LDF documents such as the Core Planning 
Strategy over the next five years is set out and justified in terms of resources, flexibility and 
community engagement. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
The LDS is a statutory requirement and will guide the production of all LDF documents.    
 

Other Options for Action: 
 
To not approve the recommended approach set out in this report and put forward a different 
option.     
 
Report: 
 
1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that all local authorities have 
to produce a Local Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS sets out the programme and 
timetable for the production of the documents that will form the Local Development 
Framework (LDF). 
 
2. The Epping Forest District Council LDS was last amended in October 2007 as a result 
of a government requirement to produce a Gypsy & Traveller Development Plan Document 
(DPD) by September 2009. Since then the new coalition government have made several key 
changes that will impact on the production of the LDF in Epping Forest District; these are as 
follows: 
 
(a) removal of housing and employment targets through the revocation of Regional 
Spatial Strategies; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
(b) cancelation of the Direction for Epping Forest District Council to produce a separate 
Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD); and 
 
(c) Increased responsibility for the Council to work more closely with local communities in 
preparation of plans for the future of the area. 
 
3. The Council need to produce a revised LDS in order to reflect these significant 
changes.  
 
Towards a New Planning Policy Framework 
 
4. Planning policy decisions in Epping Forest District are currently made with regard to 
the Local Plan, adopted in 1998 and amended by the Local Plan Alterations in 2006. The 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced a new system requiring local 
authorities to produce a Local Development Framework (LDF).  
 
5. An LDF is comprised of the following documents that combine to deliver the planning 
strategy for the area. 
 
(a) Development Plan Documents (DPDs): 
 
 (i) These set out planning policies for the area. The most important of these is the 
 Core Planning Strategy which provides policies for strategic issues such as the level 
 and location of growth, infrastructure and green spaces.  This includes a proposals 
 map.  
 
 (ii) Other DPDs may be prepared to provide additional detail that would not be 
 suitable in the Core Planning Strategy but requires the status of a development plan. 
 All DPDs are subject to a Sustainability Appraisal and must have regard to national 
 planning policy and the views of the local community.  
 
(b) Area Action Plans (AAPs) - set out the proposals for areas that will undergo change 
or require specific protection. 
 
(c) Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) - may be prepared to provide greater 
details on policies set out in DPDs. This could include design guidance or detail on planning 
contributions.  
 
(c) Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - sets out how the Council will involve 
the community and other key stakeholders in the production of the LDF and major planning 
applications.  
 
(d) Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) - assesses the Council’s progress against the 
timetable set out in the LDS and the implementation of planning policies. Information from the 
AMR is used to decide whether new polices are required.  
 
(e) Sustainability Appraisal (SA) - sets out how planning policies can be assessed to 
ensure that they meet national and local sustainable development objectives.  
 
(f) Neighbourhood Plans (NPs) - The Localism Bill 2010 sets out the devolution of 
greater powers to neighbourhoods and local communities to have a say in decisions which 
affect where they live, particularly where this relates to the delivery of new development.  
More detail on Neighbourhood Plans is expected to be forthcoming, however it is likely that 
they will be formed at a Parish Council level and will need to be in-line with the aims and 

Page 18



objectives of the Core Planning Strategy. The legal and resource requirements to prepare 
Neighbourhood Plans are not yet clear.  
 
Proposed and Emerging Planning Documents 
 
6. This section sets out the proposed and emerging planning documents that Epping 
Forest District Council intends to prepare over the course of the period covered by this LDS:  
 
(a) Local Development documents: 

• PD1 Core Planning Strategy; 
• PD2 Site Allocations DPD; and 
• PD3 Development Management DPD. 

 
(b) Supplementary Planning documents: 

• PD4 Community Infrastructure Levy; and 
• PD5 St Johns Development Framework. 

 
(c) Procedural and supporting documents: 

• PD6 Statement of Community Involvement; 
• PD7 Annual Monitoring Report (ongoing); 
• PD8 Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans; and 
• PD9 Neighbourhood Plans. 

 
Timescales for Local Development Documents 
 
7. PD1 Core Planning Strategy: 

• Autumn 2011   –  Issues and Options; 
• Summer 2012  –  Preferred Options; 
• Winter 2012   –  Submission; 
• Summer 2013   –  Examination; and 
• Spring 2014   –  Adoption. 

 
8. PD2 Site Allocations and PD3  Development Management: 

• Autumn 2013   –  Issues and Options; 
• Summer 2014  –  Preferred Options; 
• Spring 2015   –  Submission; 
• Autumn 2015   –  Examination; and 
• Summer 2016  –  Adoption. 

 
Why This is the Best Approach 
 
9. The case for this approach is based upon the foll
[...]
nd Local Government – Plan Making Manual 
• Localism Bill 2010 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
Risk to the LDF not being found “sound” by the Inspector at the public examination due to not 
having an LDS in place. 
 
Equality and Diversity: 
Preparation of the Local Development Framework as a whole will be subject to an on-going 
Equality Impact Assessment, as part of the Sustainability Appraisal.   
 

Page 20



Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 
 

 No 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment 
process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? 

 No 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process? 
None. 
 
How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been 
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group? 
None. 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to the LDF Cabinet Committee 
 
Report reference:   LDF-025-2010/11 
Date of meeting: 28th March 2011 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Leader   
Subject: 
 

Lee Valley White Water Centre update & Olympics Regeneration 
Officer  
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Kassandra Polyzoides (01992 564119) 
 

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 
 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note the appointment of the Olympics Regeneration Officer and emerging 
workstreams; and 
 
(2) To note the update on the Lee Valley White Water Centre Economic 
Development Study. 
 
Executive Summary: 

 
The Olympics Regeneration Officer was appointed in December 2010 and has been working 
jointly for Epping Forest District Council, Broxbourne and Hertfordshire County Council and in 
p
[...]
ties: 
 
(a) an Economic Development Study, coordinating work with the consultants Nathaniel 
Lichfield & Partners;  
 
(b) developing Olympic Web pages for Broxbourne Council; 
 
(c) assisting in organising the business breakfast/seminar, on16 March, which is a joint 
venture between Epping Forest District Council, Lee Valley Regional Park Authority, 
Broxbourne District Council, Essex County Council, and Hertfordshire County Council; and 
 
(d) assisting the British Canoe Union with creating their presentation and sponsorship list 
for the 2015 Canoe Slalom World Championships bid. 
 
3. From mid March the Officer proposes undertaking the following work for Epping 
Forest District Council in partnership with Planning Officers: 
 
• Obtain a confirmation from Heritage Lottery that a bid to Heritage Lottery Fund, 
Townscape Heritage Initiative, for Waltham Abbey is feasible. Look at obtaining funding, as 
above,  but also from other potential sources for a Waltham Abbey Town Centre strategy. 
The Olympics Regeneration Officer is delivering a similar strategy for Waltham Cross. There 
are ideal opportunities for joint working on these strategies and identifying synergies and 
common opportunities for the wider area as well as creating more coherent physical links.  
 
• Waltham Abbey walk about with Waltham Abbey Town Council and Epping Forest 
District Council to identify key issues and additional quick win projects. 
 
Lee Valley White Water Canoe Centre Economic Development Study 
 
4. An Economic Development Study to identify the legacy benefits that could be 
provided by the Lee Valley White Water Centre was requested by the Olympic Legacy Board. 
As owners of the facility the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority were given the lead in 
procuring the consultants, along with the Olympic Regeneration Officer and representatives 
from Epping Forest District Council, Essex County Council, and Hertfordshire County Council 
all as members of a steering group. 
 
5. A brief with invitation to tender was sent out to 15 Consultants in November 2010. The 
responses were evaluated by the steering group and four consultants were short listed. 
Following interviews on 17 December 2011, Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners were appointed. 
 
6. Nathaniel Lichfield provided a strong, clear practical methodology, and they also have 
extensive knowledge in undertaking such studies and advising on successful strategies for 
similar types of facilities to those of the white water centre. They advise on leisure attractions 
including Alton Towers, Legoland, Chessington World of Adventure, and Thorpe Park. 
Nathaniel Lichfield are also working on behalf of the Football Association assessing the 
socio-economic impacts of The National Football Centre near Burton on Trent; development 
associated with the football centre includes hotel and conference facilities, and a sports clinic 
to increase the overall viability of the centre. 

Page 26



 
7. Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners have been looking explicitly at how the white water 
centre can be part of, and contribute to, a popular visitor destination; and will be providing 
further advice on the opportunities for attracting further leisure attractions into the area. They 
will be looking at ways in which to maximise visitor numbers and spend in the area, and how 
local people can benefit from this through job, and training opportunities. They will also 
establish where the development opportunities are, both physically and sector wise, for 
business that will support the development of the area economically. 
 
8. With regard to consultation the consultants have engaged with relevant local council 
economic development departments, commercial property agents, chambers of commerce 
that can provide avenues for inward investment, tourism, sports and business organisations 
(i.e. Gunpowder Mills) which could provide potential pointers to future potential. Contact will 
also be made with operators of simil
[...]
 
Risk Management 
The apparent risk would be that without subsequent work around the study outputs the 
districts, including EFDC would miss out on the momentum built up as a result of this work. 
Following the final report in May therefore the client team will discuss with senior officers and 
Members regarding the required next steps and ongoing work to support the key outputs. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 
 

 No 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment 
process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? 

 No 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process? 
Nathaniel Lichfield Partners have an Equal Opportunities Policy and are aware of the client 
group Equal Opportunities Policies. 
 
How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been 
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group? 
N/A. 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Development Framework Issues and Options Consultation Strategy
	Issues Options Comms Strategy App I

	6 Local Development Framework - Local Development Scheme
	Local Development Scheme App I

	7 Lee Valley White Water Centre Update & Olympics Regeneration Officer



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Local Development Framework 
Cabinet Committee

Date: 28 March 2011 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 7.50 pm

Members 
Present:

Mrs D Collins (Chairman), R Bassett, Mrs M Sartin and Ms S Stavrou

Other 
Councillors: D Stallan

Apologies: B Rolfe and Mrs L Wagland

Officers 
Present:

K Polyzoides (Assistant Director (Policy & Conservation)), M Houseago 
(Olympics Regeneration Officer), K Hallé (Senior Planning & Consultation 
Officer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer)

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillors Mrs M Sartin 
and Ms S-A Stavrou declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Lee Valley White 
Water Centre Update & Olympics Regeneration Officer, by virtue of being appointed 
members of the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority by the Council. The Councillors 
had determined that their interest was not prejudicial and would remain in the 
meeting for the consideration of the issue.

(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor R Bassett 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Lee Valley White Water Centre 
Update & Olympics Regeneration Officer, by virtue of being appointed as a deputy 
member of the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority by the Council. The Councillor had 
determined that his interest was not prejudicial and would remain in the meeting for 
the consideration of the issue.

63. MINUTES 

The Democratic Services Officer reported that the minutes from the last meeting 
were not quite ready yet, but would be ready in time for the Cabinet meeting on 18 
April and for the Cabinet Committee to agree at its next meeting scheduled for 13 
June 2011.

64. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Cabinet Committee noted its Terms of Reference, as agreed by the Council on 
17 February 2009 (minute 113(a) refers).



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 28 March 2011

2

65. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
STRATEGY 

The Senior Planning & Consultation Officer presented a report about the Issues and 
Options Consultation Strategy for the Local Development Framework.

The Strategy outlined the approach for engaging with key stakeholders, interested 
parties and the community during the Issues and Options stage of the Core Planning 
Strategy. The Strategy aimed to be: focused using both tested and innovative 
methods; an adopted format for Officers and the community to work with, and cost 
effective. The Council was committed to providing local communities with 
opportunities to shape the places in which they lived and had developed an approach 
to engagement designed to make this achievable. The Government had made it one 
of its priorities to give local people more influence in the decisions that affected their 
locality. The Government had abolished regional housing targets and it was now the 
responsibility of the Council to work with local communities to determine options for 
future development.

The Strategy had included lessons from the successful ‘Community Visioning’ 
exercise carried out from November 2010 to January 2011. The next stage built upon 
this with a ‘Community Choices’ exercise that sought the views of the local 
community on the planning issues facing the District and the most appropriate policy 
options for addressing them. The Issues and Options Consultation was scheduled to 
start in September 2011 for a period of 12 weeks and the results would be used to 
produce the Core Planning Strategy Preferred Options document in Spring 2012. The 
consultation and methods would be expanded upon to form the Council’s LDF 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The Cabinet Committee was informed 
that the increased requirements to engage with local people would have a 
detrimental impact on the available Officer resources within Forward Planning.

In response to questions from the Members present, the Senior Planning & 
Consultation Officer stated that all Councillors would be included on the email 
distribution list for the Local Development Framework Newsletter. Neighbourhood 
Plans would have to link in with the Core Planning Strategy and Village Action 
Groups could contribute to the different consultations during the Core Planning 
Strategy process. The Ongar and North Weald Gazette was also being considered 
alongside the Epping Forest Guardian for advertising in, as well as the Everything 
Epping Forest website and any Parish Magazines. 

The Assistant Director (Policy & Conservation) added that invitations would be issued 
to all Councillors for the Stakeholder Options Workshops, as well those Councils 
adjacent to the District. The Council was awaiting further guidance from the 
Government on the process to be followed in producing Neighbourhood Plans, such 
as consultation methods and evidence gathering procedures. Any work undertaken 
by town or Parish Councils to date on Neighbourhood Plans could still be fed into the 
District’s Core Planning Strategy. 

The Cabinet Committee welcomed the Strategy and suggested that Roydon should 
be moved from the Rural Communities area to be included with Waltham Abbey and 
Nazeing, whilst North Weald could also be added as a location. The workshop 
schedules should incorporate a variety of times and days to permit the widest 
possible participation from local residents.

Recommended:

(1) That the principles and methods set out in the Local Development Framework 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 28 March 2011

3

Core Planning Strategy Issues and Options Consultation Strategy be approved as an 
approach for consulting the community in the forthcoming preparation of spatial 
development plans;

(2) That Roydon be moved from the Rural Communities workshop area to the 
Waltham Abbey and Nazeing workshop area; and

(3) That North Weald be added as a workshop location.

Reasons for Decision:

To provide a formalised strategy for engaging with key local stakeholders and the 
general public in the production of the Local Development Framework Core Planning 
Strategy.

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

To not approve the Issues and Options Consultation Strategy. However, stakeholder 
and public engagement was a statutory requirement in the production of the Local 
Development Framework, and the Core Planning Strategy might be found unsound if 
there was no robust evidence of this.

66. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

The Senior Planning & Consultation Officer presented a report upon the Council’s 
Local Development Scheme.

The Council was under a statutory obligation to produce a Local Development 
Scheme outlining the schedule for producing the documents which would form the 
Local Development Framework. Since the General Election last year, the new 
Government had made several key changes that would impact upon the production 
of the Local Development Framework, such as revoking Regional Spatial Strategies, 
cancelling the need to produce a separate Development Plan Document for Gypsies 
and Travellers, and requiring the Council to work more closely with the local 
community when preparing plans for the area. 

The three key Local Development documents were: PD1 Core Planning Strategy; 
PD2 Site Allocations Development Plan Document; and PD3 Development 
Management Development Plan Document. The proposed timescale envisaged the 
Issues and Options stage for the Core Strategy beginning in the autumn of 2011, with 
adoption in the spring of 2014, whilst the Issues and Options stage for the other two 
documents would begin in the autumn of 2013, with adoption of both documents in 
the summer of 2016. Splitting the production of the three documents in this manner 
provided greater flexibility for dealing with revisions in the future, more productive 
and less confusing community engagement exercises, and better utilise the 
resources available within the Forward Planning team. 

The Cabinet Committee was requested to approve the revised Local Development 
Scheme and the proposed timetable for the production of the three key documents.

The Assistant Director (Policy & Conservation) updated the Cabinet Committee on 
the progress with the Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy. The approach of 
other councils had been examined and some preliminary analysis was being 
undertaken, with the result that the Council was not as far behind as initially thought. 
There was the possibility that a separate Community Infrastructure Levy would be 
required for those areas adjoining Harlow and scheduled for development. The 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 28 March 2011

4

Council did have a Section 106 agreement policy for large planning applications, 
even if its application by the Council was inconsistent. A Supplementary Planning 
Policy would be required if Section 106 Agreements were phased out in 2014 before 
the Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy had been agreed and adopted.

Recommended:

(1) That the methodology to update the Local Development Scheme be 
approved; and

(2) That the Local Development Framework be produced in accordance with the 
proposed timescale within the Scheme.

Reasons for Decision:

The Local Development Scheme was a statutory requirement and would guide the 
production of all documents for the Local Development Framework.

Other Options Considered and Rejected:

To not approve the revised Local Development Scheme and timescale as proposed 
for the Local Development Framework.

67. LEE VALLEY WHITE WATER CENTRE UPDATE & OLYMPICS REGENERATION 
OFFICER 

The Assistant Director (Policy & Conservation) presented an update upon the Lee 
Valley White Water Centre Economic Development Study and introduced the Cabinet 
Committee to the jointly funded Olympics Regeneration Officer. 

The Assistant Director reported that Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners had been 
appointed as the external consultants to assist in the development of the Economic 
Development Study for the Lee Valley White Water Canoe Centre White Water 
Centre in December 2010. since their appointment, Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 
had been investigating how the Centre could become part of a popular visitor 
destination and the opportunities for attracting further leisure attractions into the area. 
They would also be examining how to maximise visitor numbers to the area and the 
related benefits for local people through job and training opportunities. Local 
businesses and organisations, including local Council Members, had an opportunity 
to contribute to the study at a seminar held in March in Waltham Abbey. Their draft 
report was due on 25 April, with the final report scheduled for publication on 30 May 
2011.

The Olympics Regeneration Officer outlined the current and future projects that the 
Officer had been involved in. Aside from working with Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners 
on the Economic Development Study, the Officer had been assisting the British 
Canoe Union with their bid to host the 2015 Canoe Slalom World Championships; an 
announcement was due in April 2011. The Olympic Officer was also examining the 
Travel Plan for the Olympic period and the benefits for the Council. Regeneration 
projects for the area post-Olympics was being investigated, including a Waltham 
Abbey Town Centre Strategy similar to that being developed for Waltham Cross, and 
obtaining Heritage Lottery Funding to assist with them. A walk-about in Waltham 
Abbey was planned with representatives from both the Town and District Councils to 
identify key issues and further potential projects. The Officer believed that the 
Olympics would bring benefits to the local area in the long-term.



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 28 March 2011

5

Resolved:

(1) That the appointment of the Olympics Regeneration Officer and emerging 
workstreams be noted; and

(2) That the update on the Lee Valley White Water Centre Economic 
Development Study be noted.

68. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business for the Cabinet Committee to consider.

CHAIRMAN


